MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

Private and Special Laws

of the

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

CHAP. 31

Chapter 29.

AN ACT to Authorize the Erection and Maintenance of a Dam Across

Spruce Creek in the Town of Kittery.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Erection and maintenance of dam across Spruce creek. The town of Kittery is hereby authorized to erect and maintain a dam across Spruce creek, in said town, at the location of the Kittery Point bridge, so-called, which crosses Spruce creek; provided that a sluiceway and gates are maintained for the flow of water at high tide.

Approved March 22, 1935.

Chapter 30.

AN ACT Relative to the Salary of the Recorder of the Yorkshire Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1911, c. 279, § 15, amended. Section 15 of chapter 279 of the private and special laws of 1911 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 15. Salary of judge. The judge shall receive a salary in full for all services of \$1000 per annum to be paid him by the county of York, and the recorder a salary of three hundred dollars \$500 per annum, payable quarterly.'

Approved March 22, 1935.

Chapter 31.

AN ACT to Repeal Acts Incorporating the Town of Concord.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Incorporation of Concord, repealed. All acts heretofore enacted for the incorporation of the town of Concord, in the county of Somerset, are hereby repealed; provided, that the corporate existence, powers, duties and liabilities of said town shall survive for the purpose of prosecuting and defending all actions and causes of action to which such town is a party, and collecting payment of all claims and demands now existing in favor of or against said town, and all needful processes growing out of the same.
- Sec. 2. Newly organized plantation may take over liabilities and claims. In case a plantation is organized within the territory and embracing the limits of such town of Concord, such plantation may, at a meeting legally

CHAP. 33

called by a warrant and containing an article for that purpose, by vote, assume all the outstanding liabilities of such town on the day when this act takes effect, and in case such plantation so votes, they shall have authority to raise money by loan upon plantation orders or notes, which shall be valid claims upon such plantation, with which to discharge such liabilities, and thereupon all the property and assets of such town shall become the property of and vested in such plantation.

Approved March 22, 1935.

Chapter 32.

AN ACT to Repeal the Organization of the Plantation of Lang.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Lang plantation organization repealed; corporate existence survives for certain purposes. The organization of the plantation of Lang, pursuant to authority thereto conferred by chapter 123 of the private and special laws of 1895, is hereby repealed; provided, however, that the corporate existence, powers, duties, and liabilities of said plantation shall survive for the purpose of prosecuting and defending all pending suits and causes of suits to which said plantation is or may be a party, and all needful processes growing out of the same, and for the further purpose of providing for the payment of all or any judgments which may be rendered against said plantation and to pay state and county taxes for the year 1935.

Approved March 22, 1935.

Chapter 33.

AN ACT to Authorize the Town of Whiting to Withdraw from the Maine Forestry District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Whiting may withdraw from the Maine forestry district. The town of Whiting in the county of Washington may by vote at any meeting of its inhabitants, duly called and held, withdraw from the Maine forestry district. A copy of such vote certified by the town clerk shall be forwarded forthwith to the treasurer of state and the forest commissioner and from the time such certified copy is filed in the office of the treasurer of state, said town shall cease to be a part of said forestry district.

Approved March 22, 1935.